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DEA S ON AND CRDER
Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section 1146, the

Agricultural Labor Relations Board has delegated its authority in this matter
to a three-nenber panel .

O Septenber 13, 1978, the Board issued the attached Proposed
Cecision and Oder in this proceeding. The parties were inforned that the
Proposed Deci sion and O der woul d becone final if tinely exceptions were not
filed. As no tinely exceptions were filed, it is ordered that the attached
Proposed Decision and O der be and is hereby nade the Board' s Decision and
Q der.
Dated: Cctober 25, 1978

GRALD A BROM Chai r nan

RONALD L. RJU Z, Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber



CASE SUMVARY

Jack G Zani novi ch, dba 4 ALRB Nb. 82
Jack G Zani novi ch Farns GCase Nb. 75-C=41-F

PROPCSED BOARD DEA ST AN

O Novenber 28, 1977, due to the unavailability of the
Admnistrative Law Cffl cer (ALO, and pursuant to 8 Gal. Admn. Code
Section 20266 (as revised and ama_nded In 1976), this case was
transferred to the Board for consideration and i ssuance of a proposed
deci sion and order pursuant to 1160.3 of the Act. On Septenber 13,
1978, the Board issued its proposed Decision and Oder in which it
concl uded that: S

1. Afinding that I%spondent viol ated the Act by prohibiting
union solicitation on its propert ?/ b?/ non- enpl oyee or gani zers woul d
not, wthin the unique historically-limted context of the case,
serve the remedi al goal s of the Act;

A canpali gln speech to enpl oyees nade by Respondent after work
was not an unfair |abor practice because of the nature of the speech and
the lack of corroboration for the w tness who provi ded testinony about
t he speech, _

3. General Counsel's argunent that the Respondent's canpai gn
speech viol ated Section 1153 (a) because it created an inbal ance I n
organi zati onal conmmuni cation anong the enpl oyees does not prevail
because there is no evidence that Respondent had any rul e concerni ng
enpl oyee solicitation at any tine during the work day;

4. Supervisor's asking an enpl oyee on el ection day whet her he had
"signed" did not constitute unlawf ul interrogation;

5. Respondent violated Section 1153 (b) and (a) of the Act when
it denied all access to UFWrepresentatives, while it rendered
assi stance to the Teansters by al | ow ng Teanster or ganl zing activity on
conpany property before and after commencenent of the work day, by
instructing an enpl oyee to vote for the Teansters, and by permtting
Teansters to drive through the vineyard announci ng by | oudspeaker an
upcom ng canpai gn neet i ng.

PRCPCSED REMEDI AL CRCER
As a renedy for the violations noted above, the Board ordered the
Epl oyer to cease and desi st fromsuch conduct and to corrpl?/ wth the
standard renedi al provisions with respect to signing, translating,
posting, mailing, distributing, and readi ng an appropriate Notice to
Enpl oyees.

BOARD DEA S ON _ .
No tinely exceptions having been filed by the parties to the
Proposed Decision and Oder, it becane the final
Deci si on and Qrder of the Board.

* k%

This case summary i s furnished for infornation only and is not an official
statenment of the Board.




Porterville, CA
STATE G- CALI FORN A

AR QLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

JAK G ZANNOA CH dba
JAK G ZAN NOJ CH FARVS,

Respondent , Case No. 75-CE-41-F
and
UN TED FARM WIRKERS OF AMER CA
AFL-A Q

Charging Party.
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PRCPCSED DEA S ON AND CRDER
Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1146, the Agricul tural Labor

Rel ations Board has del egated its authority in this natter to a three-
nenber panel Y

This case was heard by Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO Mchael C
Tobri ner on Novenber 20 and 21, 1975, in Porterville, California. Al parties
were represented and given full opportunity to participate in the proceedi ngs.
h Novenber 28, 1977, due to the unavailability of the ALQ and pursuant to 8
Cal. Admn. Code Section 20266 (1976), this matter was transferred to the
Board for consideration and i ssuance of a proposed deci sion and order.

The General Gounsel alleges in his conplaint, as anended, that
Respondent viol ated Section 1153 (a) of the Act by: (1) on or
LITTEEELrrrrr

UThis matter was originally consolidated for hearing wth Case No 75- RG 41-
F. Won wthdranal of the petition by Véstern Conference of Teansters, that
case was ordered cl osed on Novenber 7, 1977.



about Septenber 5, 1975, 2 and thereafter, promul gati ng and enforci ng t hrough
its agents an invalid no-solicitation rul e which deni ed UFWorgani zers access
toits property, but permtting access by Teanster organi zers; (2) on or about
August 28, promul gating a no-solicitation rule which was invalid because it
prohibited solicitation at non-work times and pl aces; (3) on or about
Septenber 10, |ess than 24 hours prior to a schedul ed ALRB el ecti on,
delivering an anti-union, anti-UrWspeech to its assenbl ed enpl oyees under
ci rcunst ances whi ch deni ed the UFWan opportunity to respond; (4) on or about
Septenber 10, by its agent, interrogating its enpl oyees regarding their union
nenber ship, activities, and synpathies. The conplaint further alleged that by
the acts specified in (1) and (3) above, and by the conduct of its agents on
Septenber 10 and 11 in instructing its enpl oyees to vote for the Teansters,
Respondent rendered unl awful aid, assistance and support to the Teansters in
violation of Section 1153 (b) and (a) of the ALRA

Based upon our review of the entire record in this case, we nake
the foll owi ng findi ngs and concl usi ons. ¥

Jurisdiction

On the basis of Respondent's admssion in its answer to the
conplaint we find that Respondent at all tinmes material herein has been an
agricultural enpl oyer wthin the neaning of Labor Code Section 1140.4 (c). W
find al so that the UFWis a | abor

Znl ess ot herwi se i ndi cat ed, all dates hereafter are in 1975.

jq’—/lf no exceptions are filed within 20 days of the service upon t parties of
this proposed 'Decision and Qder, it shall becore final.



organi zation wthin the neaning of the Act.

Respondent al so admtted in its answer, and we find, that Andres
Gorpus and Jack G Zani novich were, at the times nmaterial herein,
supervi sors of Respondent w thin the neaning of Section 1140. 4 (j) of the
Act.
The Wnfair Labor Practices Al eged
1. The Nbo-Solicitation Ril e | ssue

The Board's "Access Rule" [8 Cal. Admn. Gode Section 20900 (1975)]
was enj oi ned by various courts in California, federal and state, during the
period fromSeptenber 3 to Septenber 18. h the latter date, the California
Suprenme Gourt stayed the effect of the state injunctions.

The evidence clearly establishes that at |east on and after August
28 (the effective date of the Act), Respondent prohibited union solicitation
on its property by non-enpl oyee organizers. It is also undisputed that at all
times naterial herein, Respondent was a party to a pre-Act collective
bargai ni ng agreenent with the Teansters which granted that union limted
rights of access to the property in order to service that agreenent,

UFWor gani zer George Verdugo testified that conmencing two or three
weeks before the effective date of the ALRA he began visiting the Respondent's
premses in order to organize. He visited the property about three tines a
week, frequently in the conpany of one or two other organi zers. |In the period
fromAugust 28 to Septenber 11, the day of the el ection, Verdugo visited
Respondent' s property 14-15 tines before work began, at the | unch hour, and

after work. He testified that during this period he



spoke wi th Respondent on sone 9 or 10 occasions, and on each occasi on was
ordered off the property. A tines the order was acconpani ed by a threat
tocall the police. (n at |east one occasion the Sheriff was at
Respondent' s property when Verdugo arrived at the noon hour; as he had been
earlier threatened wth arrest, Verdugo did not attenpt to enter the
property at that tine. Verdugo estinmated that the average | ength of each
of his visits was 10 mnutes or |ess.

General (ounsel concedes in his post-hearing brief that the Access
Rule was not in effect fromSeptenber 3 to Septenber 11, the date of the
el ection. Any right of access which organi zer Verdugo had, therefore, woul d
necessarily be based on applicabl e precedents under the NLRA  Labor Code
Section 1148. The basic guidelines under the federal law were set forth by

the U S Suprene Court in NLRB v. Babcock & WIlcox (., 351 U S 105 (1956):

An enpl oyer nay validly prohibit non-enpl oyee union solicitation onits
property if by reasonabl e effort the union can reach the enpl oyees through
ot her avail abl e channel s of communi cation, and the enpl oyer does not
discrimnatorily allow other non-enpl oyees to engage in solicitation. The
burden of show ng the unavailability or ineffectiveness of alternative
channel s of communi cation lies wth the General Counsel .

The General (ounsel seeks to carry this burden in the present case
by argui ng that al though the Access Rul e was enj oi ned during the pertinent
period, the findings of fact upon which the Board determned the necessity for
the rule were still valid, and those findings establish the absence of

effective alternati ve



channel s of communi cation. Therefore, according to the General Gounsel's
argunent, Respondent's policy of prohibiting non-enpl oyee union solicitation
was unl awf ul .

The proper resolution of this issue nust begin with an appreciation
of the circunstances surrounding the inpl enentation of the Access Rul e.
Certainly, during the period fromSeptenber 3 to Septenber 18, Respondent was
entitled to rely upon the court actions enjoining the inplenentation of the
regul ation. However, even if the General Gounsel were technically correct in
his contention, we do not believe that the renedial goals of the Act woul d be
served by our finding a violation in this unique, historically-limted
context. Ve shall therefore dismss this allegation of the conplaint.
Aleged Acts of Interference, Restraint and Goercion
1. The "Captive-Audi ence" Speech

O Septenber 10, the day before the el ection, Respondent asked its
enpl oyees to renain after work to hear a canpai gn speech by Respondent .
According to the General (ounsel's w tness Zuni ge, Respondent told the
enpl oyees that they shoul d nake the right decision in the election, that they
all knew what trouble the UPWhiring hall had been, and to renenber that H nto
(anot her enpl oyer) had gone Teansters. Francisca Garcia, another General
Qounsel wtness, testified that Respondent Zani novich tol d the assenbl ed
workers that in the election they could vote for either the UPW the
Teansters, or no union; that because of the trouble with the UFWhiring halls,
UFWcontracts were hard to live with; and that because Respondent had a

Teanster contract, their situation was



quiet and free fromtrouble. Garcia also testified that Zani novi ch said,

"Just renenber that no union produces anything for you. The only thing that
produces for you is ny check, and the only thing that counts on your check is
ny signature.” The quoted testinony was not corroborated by any other w tness
in attendance at the neeting.

Because of the nature of the speech nade, and the | ack of
corroboration for the quoted Garcia testinony, we find that the speech itself
does not constitute an unfair |abor practice. Labor Code Section 1155.

In reliance on a |ine of cases, including Livingston Shirt Corp.,
107 NLRB 400, 33 LRRM 1156 (1953), NLRB v. Lhited S eel workers Unhi on (Nutone,
Inc.), 357 US 357 (1958), and Montgonery Vérd & Go., Inc., 145 NLRB 846, 55
LRRVI 1063 (1964) enf'd. 339 F.2d 889, 58 LRRM 2115 (6th Adr. 1965), the

General (ounsel argues that in view of Respondent's no-solicitation rule, his
speech viol ated Section 1153(a) because it created a glaring inbal ance in
organi zati onal communi cati on anong the enpl oyees. Oh the record in this
natter, we do not agree.

Assum ng arguendo that the speech in question was delivered on

conpany tine [See, e.g., Mntgonery Ward & Go., Inc., supra, at 848, n.3,] and

that the UAW on the facts of this case, was under no obligation to request an
opportunity to reply to the Respondent's speech, the General Qounsel's
argunent woul d not prevail because there is no evidence that Respondent had
any rule at all concerning enpl oyee solicitation at any tine during the

working day. The NLRB has declined to find a violation of



Section 8 (a) (1) of the NLRA under this theory even where it has found

unl awf ul enpl oyer restraint of enpl oyee solicitation. General Industries
Hectronics Go., 163 NLRB 38, 64 LRRM 1276 (1967), enf'd. in part, 401 F. 2d
297, 69 LRRM 2455 (8th dr. 1968); Forest Industries Go., 164 NLRB 1092, 65
LRRM 1339 (1967). O necessity, oft this record, a simlar result is

required. W shall therefore order that this allegation of the conpl aint be
di sm ssed.

2. Interrogation

The only evidence relevant to this allegation is the testinony of
General (ounsel 's witness Sai d Mbhammad Shai bi, who testified that on the day
of the el ection Supervisor Gorpus asked hi mwhet her he had "signed'; if not,
he should go do so. The record is clear, and we find, that this wtness
equates the words "sign" and "vote." Ve therefore find that this questioning
did not constitute unlawful interrogation.

3. Wlawful Assistance to the Teansters

Based upon the unrebutted testinony of M. Mhamad, we find that
the Respondent's agent Andres Corpus instructed enpl oyees to vote for the
Teansters. According to Mhammad, on Septenber 11, after work began at 7:00
a.m, he was approached by Gorpus who was noving fromrow to row speaking wth
workers. He testified that Corpus said to him in English, "The election wll
be at 8:00 or 8:30 and you go elect or sign wth the Teansters." Mhamad
expressly testified that he understood what was said to him

Gorpus was not called to rebut the above testinony, and there is no
basis for discrediting Mhammad. The nere fact that he used an interpreter at

the hearing in this matter does not



establish or even suggest that Mhammad was unable to conprehend sinple
statenents in English outside the confines of the hearing room Merzoian

Bros. FarmMit. Go., Inc., 3 ALRB No. 62 (1977).

The remai ni ng evi dence of unl awful assistance arises out of
Respondent ' s access pol i ci es.

General (ounsel ''s witness Paul Zunige testified that on Septenber
5, the day he was hired by Respondent, he observed 5 or 6 Teanster
representatives in the fields talking wth sone Filipino enpl oyees, but did
not hear what they said to the workers. Wile he observed the Teansters
passing out "papers,” he did not get a copy. Nor did he observe workers
signing any of the "papers.” Zunige testified that he did not see Supervisor
Qorpus inthe area. This was the |last day that Zuni ge saw Teanster organi zers
on the property before the el ection. On another occasion, according to
Zuni ge' s testinony, Respondent approached hi mwhen he was shaki ng hands wth
UFWor gani zer Verdugo at the ranch before work and told himto get to work,
which he did. It appears fromthe record that this incident occurred before
the usual time for commencenent of work.

General (ounsel ''s witness Franci sca Garcia, an enpl oyee with six
years experience w th Respondent, testified that before work on Septenber 4,
she observed 3 Teanster organi zers in the avenue on Respondent's property wth
a group of approxinately 10 enpl oyees. According to Garcia' s testinony, she
coul d hear the organi zers aski ng the enpl oyees to sign for an el ection.
Supervi sor Corpus was standi ng about 20 to 25 feet away fromthe group,

sonmewhat farther away than was she. Garcia testified that after



Qorpus bl ew t he work whi stle the Teansters stayed with the workers, w thout
interruption, obtaining signatures for approximately 5 nore mnutes. Grcia
also testified that on prior occasions she had observed Teanst er
representatives in the fields handi ng out canpaign material, that on Septenber
1 she observed Teanster organizers driving a car down an avenue in the fields
and announci ng over a | oudspeaker an el ection-rel ated neeting on the next day,
w thout interference by conpany representatives.

Garcia further testified that during the period fromAugust 25 to
Septenber 11 (the date of the el ection) she observed Teanster organi zers on
Respondent' s prenmses on 3 or 4 occasions. She did not see themafter
Septenber 4. She saw Teanster organizers at the work site only before or
during work hours, not at |unch or during breaks.

(n the basis of the above and the entire record, we find the Zuni ge
testinony insufficient to support a finding of unlawful activity by
Respondent. Because Zunige could not testify to the contents of any docunents
bei ng passed out by the Teansters on Septenber 5, and because there is no
evi dence that Respondent had know edge of the incident, this evidence does not
overcone the effect of the Teanster's contractual right to service its
contract during this period. Ve find his testinony regardi ng the handshaki ng
epi sode to be of no probative val ue with respect to the unlawful assistance
| Ssue.

Garcia’ s testinony, however, when viewed in the context of the
ot her record evi dence regardi ng the Respondent's access policies, does present

evi dence of unl awful assistance. Based on



her uncontradicted testinony, we find that on Septenber 4 Respondent's agent
Gorpus al l owed Teanster organi zing activity to occur in his presence on
conpany property, both before and after the commencenent of the work day. W
have found herein that on the day of the election Corpus instructed enpl oyee
Mbhammad to vote for the Teansters. On the basis of Garcia' s uncontroverted
testinony, we also find that on or about Septenber 1, the Teansters were per-
mtted, wthout interference by Respondent or its agents, to drive a vehicle
t hrough the vi neyard announci ng by | oudspeaker an upcom ng canpai gn neeti ng.
By sharp contrast, the record shows that Respondent had an admtted
policy of denying all access to UFWrepresentatives. Thus organi zer Verdugo
testified that on the 9 or 10 occasi ons he encountered Respondent, he was
ordered off the property and/or threatened wth arrest. Verdugo al so
testified, wthout contradiction, that on one occasi on Supervi sor Corpus
ordered the crew back to work prior to the end of the |unch period wth the
apparent intent of preventing UFWagents from communicating with the
enpl oyees. I n naking these findings regarding incidents in which Gorpus was
i nvol ved, we have drawn an inference adverse to Respondent's case because of
failure to call Gorpus as a wtness. Lhited Auto Wirkers (Gyrodyne) v. NLRB,
459 F. 2d 1329, 79 LRRM 2332 (D C dr. 1972), supp' d. 203 NLRB 1120 (1973).

V¢ therefore conclude that Respondent’'s actions were in violation of Section
1153(b) and (a) of the Act.

FEEEEErrrrrrrrri

LELELEEErrrnri

10.



CROER
Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1160.3, Respondent Jack G
Zani novi ch dba Jack G Zaninovich Farns, its officers, agents, successors,
and assigns shal | :
1. GCease and desist from

(a) Rendering unlawul aid, assistance, or support to the
Teansters Lhion or to any other |abor organization by instructing its
enpl oyees to vote for a particular union, by discrimnatorily granting
concessi ons to any such union, or in any other nanner.

(b) Inany manner interfering wth, restraining or coercing
its agricultural enployees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed under
the Act.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative action necessary to effectuate
the policies of the Act:

(a) Sgnthe Notice to Enpl oyees attached hereto. Uoon its
translation by a Board Agent into appropriate | anguages, Respondent shal |
reproduce sufficient copies in each | anguage for the purposes set forth
hereafter.

(b) Wthin 30 days fromreceipt of this Oder, nail a copy of
the attached Notice in the appropriate | anguages to each of the enpl oyees on
its payroll during the period August 28 to Septenber 11, 1575, and thereafter
provide a copy to each of its enpl oyees enpl oyed during its 1978 peak season.

(c) Post copies of the attached Notice in all appropriate
| anguages for 60 days in conspi cuous places on its property, the timng and

pl acenent to be determned by the

11.



Regional Drector. Respondent shall exercise due care to repl ace any copy
or copies of the Notice which may be al tered, defaced, covered, or
r enoved.

(d) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board
Agent to distribute and read this Notice in all appropriate | anguages to its
enpl oyees assenbl ed on conpany property, at tinmes and pl aces to be determ ned
by the Regional Director. Follow ng the reading, the Board Agent shall be
gi ven the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and nmanagenent, to
answer any questions the enpl oyees nay have concerning the Notice or
enpl oyees' rights under the Act. The Regional Director shall determne a
reasonabl e rate of conpensation to be paid by Respondent to all non-hourly
wage enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine lost at this reading and the
guest i on- and- answer peri od.

(e Notify the Regional Drector within 30 days fromthe
i ssuance of this Decision and Oder of the steps it has taken to conply
herew th, and continue to report periodically thereafter at the Regi onal
Drector's request until full conpliance is achieved,
Dat ed:

GRALD A BROM (Chai r nan

RONALD L. RUZ, Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber

12.



NOT CE TO EMPLOYEES

After a hearing at which all sides had an opportunity to present
evidence and state their positions, the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board has
found that we have violated the Agricultural Labor Relations Act by giving
unl awful aid to the Teansters Lhion by telling our enpl oyees to vote for the
Teansters and by all ow ng the Teansters, but not the UPW to canpai gn on our
property. The Board has ordered us to post this Notice and to take ot her
act 1 on.

Vé will do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

(1) to organize thensel ves;
(2) toform join, or help any union;

(3) to bargain as a group and to choose anyone they want to speak
for them

(4) to act together with other workers to try to get a contract or
to help or protect each other; and

(5 to decide not to do any of these things. Because
thisis true, we promse you that:

VE WLL NOI do anything in the future that forces you to do,
or stops you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

Expeci al | y:

. ~ VEE WLL NOT order you to vote for or support any
particul ar union;

VE WLL NOT gi ve any union unl awful aid and support.
JAK G ZAN NOA CH FARVS

Dat ed:

(Representati ve) (Title)

This is an official notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an
agency of the State of California.

DO NOT REMOVE (R MUTI LATE



	ORDER

